
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Miriam Hodge Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mike Shepherd Independent 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 21 September 2010 
 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 15 June 2010 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. SSP MINUTES 
 

4 - 12 

5. PRESENTATION : ALCOHOL PROJECTS 
 

13 - 18 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 

19 - 43 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 4   
 

44 - 115 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) A MULTI-AREA APPROACH TO COMMISSIONING 
ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT 
SERVICES   

 

116 - 153 

 (B) SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS   
 

154 - 160 

 (C) ANNUAL REPORT 2009-10   161 - 163 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 15 June 2010 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natura
[...]
nterventions to address alcohol related 
harm. The nine projects were outlined in the report for 
consideration. It was reported that the Alcohol Intervention 
Team were in the process of receiving a tender for a Tier 2 
alcohol service which was due to close on the 22nd March, 
there were currently 5 interested providers. 
 
 In relation to preventative services for harmful 
drinkers there was a 6 to 13 week intervention scheme 
where advice was provided.  
 
 It was further noted that nurses in A and E were 
specifically focussed on alcohol harm and reduction which 
would speed up the waiting times for A and E and free up 
valuable doctors’ time. 
 
 The Partnership was advised that the team had 
secured funding of £3,500 funding from the Home Office in 
order to implement a responsible retailer awareness scheme 
and make retailers socially aware of the responsibility for 
sale of alcohol. 
 
 The future output and outcome measures were 
outlined in the report in addition to a spend profile which the 
Partnership agreed. 
 
 It was further noted that all Project Managers were 
responsible for providing evidence of impact on target on a 
quarterly basis. 

 

   

Page 9



SHP26 SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS  
  
  

 The Partnership received a report detailing the key 
issues and progression of the agenda for the protection of 
vulnerable adults in Halton. It was reported that Dwayne 
Johnson, Strategic Director had taken over the Chair of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) to increase the level of 
leadership, link in more firmly with related forums and take 
forward the portfolio. 
 
 The SAB’s Annual Report for 2008/9 had been 
published and was available in easy read and regular 
version at the website which was detailed in the report. 
 
 It was further noted that an inspection of 
Safeguarding would be undertaken in 2010 and further 
details would be reported when confirmation was received. 
 

 

   
SHP27 CROSS GOVERNMENT HATE CRIME ACTION PLAN  
  
  
[...]
 requests. 

   
SHP29 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
  
  

 The Partnership considered a report which outlined 
what a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment was. It was noted 
that there was a statutory duty upon Crime and Disorder 
Partnerships to produce a strategic needs assessment, to 
help identify priorities for the Partnership and inform 
Partnership action. This assessment had to be produced on 
an annual basis and work was currently under way in 
compiling information. All partners were reminded to send 
information to Mark Riley, the Partnership Analyst as soon 
as possible as this data was vital to the production of the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
 The Partnership was advised that the statutory 
framework required Partnerships to include components in 
the Strategic Assessment which were outlined in the report 
for information.  
 
 It was further noted that at the Away Day on 19th 
March key actions would be pulled together to ascertain 
what could be done to make a difference in the key areas. 
 
 The Partnership was reminded that the aim was to 
finalise the JSNA document by the end of March 2010. 
 

 

   
SHP30 AOB  
  
  

 At the close of the meeting the Chair wished to note 
the massive amount of commitment and hard work and 
remarkable success carried out by the Partnership including 

 

Page 11



frontline staff and the Officers responsible for reporting. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.15 p.m. 

Page 12



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

15 June 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Alcohol Projects 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To brief the Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board on the 
progress of Working Neighbourhood Funds (WNF) Alcohol Projects. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
i)  That the Board notes the update regarding WNF projects. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 For the period 2008/09 to 20
[...]

Domestic violence and alcohol 
project  (Children) - £50k split 
between SE/LC 25,000.00 6,047.00 6,250.00 6,250.00 6,250.00 24,797.00 203.00 

Not 
Applicable 

Domestic violence and alcohol 
project  (Adults) - £50k split 
between SE/LC 25,000.00  0.00  0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 23,000.00 

8,000.00 
(15,000 Over 

Programming
) 

Partnership Commissioning SE 65,000.00 16,250.00 16,250.00 16,250.00 16,250.00 65,000.00 0.00 
Not 
Applicable 

Total 465,000.00 43,963.24 111,206.00 83,310.00 83,318.26 321,797.50 143,202.50 28,000.00 

 

Page 18



REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   15 June 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT:   Local Area Agreement Performance Report 
 
WARDS:   Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information on the progress towards meeting Halton’s 

Sustainable Community Strategy targets to 2009 – 10 financial year-
end. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(1) the report is noted; and 
 

(2) the Board considers whether it requires any further 
information concerning the actions being taken to achieve 
Halton’s LAA targets. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The revised Local Area Agreement, which comprises an element of 

Haltons Sustainable Community Strategy, was signed off by the 
Secretary of State in June 2008. The LAA contains a set of measures 
and targets agreed between the Council, local partner agencies (who 
have a duty of co-operation in achieving targets) and government.  
There are 32 indicators within the LAA along with statutory and 
education and early years targets. The current agreement covers the 
period April 2008 to March 2011. 

 
3.2 The Agreement was refreshed in March 2010 following a review with 

Government Office North West. Any changes to performance targets 
that resulted from this review have been reflected within the enclosed 
report. 

 
3.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress to the 2009 – 10 

financial year-en
[...]
ar  
 

During quarter three of the COMPASS Steering group meeting an executive 
summary of the outputs and outcomes was requested.  2009 / 10 the 
COMPASS steering group projects and ASB project performance has 
therefore been briefly summarised below: 

 
Overall number of ASB incidents reported to Cheshire Constabulary have 
reduced by 29% when compared to the same period the year before resulting 
in 331 less victims. 
 
The projects currently in place in relation to this area include: 
 

• Operation Stay Safe 

• Reparation Project 

• Diversion Project 

• After School Patrols 

• Street Based Teams 

• Crime Prevention Family Intervention Project 

• ASB Family Intervention Project 

• Respect Parenting and PEIP 

• Youth Inclusion Support Panel 

• Victim and Witness Support Coordinator 
 
Performance of the projects collectively are having a positive impact across 
many business areas, Antisocial behaviour numbers, Police calls for service, 
Health, admissions to A&E and general awareness of drugs, alcohol and 
teenage pregnancy, Education and reductions in first time entrants into the 
youth justice process.  Cost benefit guidance has now been provided by the 
youth task force and will be used and reported upon during quarter 1 of 
2010/11, this will demonstrate the true cost benefit of each of the projects 
alongside the national indicator performance results. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:  15 June 2010     

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 

2009/10 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 

of the 4th quarter performance management reports on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for; 

 

• Health & Partnerships 

• Highways & Transportation 

• Environmental & Regulatory Services 

• Culture & Leisure 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy & Performance Board; 
 

1) Receive the 4th quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
   
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 

information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the 

amount of paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members 
access to the reports as soon as they have become available. It also 
provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 
questions, points or requests for further information that will be raised to 
ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB meeting.  

Agenda Item 6bPage 44



 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no policy implications associated with this report.  

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no other implications associated with this report.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

The quarterly performance monitoring reports demonstrate how services 
are delivering against the objectives set out in the relevant service plan. 
Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the nature 
of the cross-cutting activities being reported means that to a greater or 
lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the priorities listed 
below;   

 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
6.2 Employm
[...]
 Leisure 

P
a
g

e
 1

1
3



APPENDIX THREE – PROGRESS AGAINST KEY AND OTHER PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
Culture & Leisure 

15

Ref2
 Description

Actual
2008/9

Target
09/10

Quarter
4

Progress Commentary 

NI 36 Protection against terrorist 
attack

N/Av N/Av

NI 49 No. of primary fires and related 
fatalities and non-fatal 
casualties, excluding 
precautionary checks per 
100,000 population 

2.48 (per 
100,000
popn.)

296
incidents

0.59/
70

Awaiting data

P
a
g
e
 1

1
4



The RAG symbols are used in the following manner: 

Objective Performance Indicator  

Green Indicates that the 
milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the 
identified timeframe 

Indicates that the annual 
target will, or has, been 
achieved or exceeded. 

Amber Indicates that at this stage 
it is uncertain as to 
whether the 
milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the 
identified timeframe. 

Indicates that it is either 
unclear at this stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 

Red Indicates that the 
milestone/objective will not,
or has not, been achieved 
within the identified 
timeframe.

Indicates that the target
will not be achieved
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 

 

APPENDIX FOUR – EXPLANATION OF RAG SYMBOLS 
Culture & Leisure 

16

Page 115



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

15 June 2010  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Adults & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

A Multi-Area Approach To Commissioning 
Alcohol And Substance Misuse Treatment 
Services 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To seek agreement to participate in a multi area approach towards 
the commissioning of alcohol and substance misuse treatment 
services 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Board note and comment upon the report and that a 
similar report be presented to the Council’s Executive Board. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 As part of the emerging sub regional collaborative agenda,  
St Helens, Halton and Warrington Councils identified problematic 
drug use and alcohol related harm as issues of particular concern.  
This is reflected in the inclusion of NI 40 ‘numbers of problematic 
drug users in effective treatment’ within their respective Local Area 
Agreements (LAA). 
 

3.2 Initial work across the three local Council areas identified that the 
substance misuse treatment systems had a number of common 
features.  All were more or less successful in attracting and retaining 
service users but there was less evidence for the progression of 
service users and a concern that treatment services were 
perpetuating, rather than addressing, social exclusion.   
 

3.3 In July 2009, Mott MacDonald were commissioned to look at current 
arrangements in terms of total expenditure, the numbers in 
treatment, per capita costs of treatment and the number of service 
users being discharged from treatment via a planned exit. 
 

3.4 
 

A copy of their key findings document (April 2010) is attached at 
Appendix 1.  In summary, they conclude the following:- 
 
• There are a significant number of contracts in place across the 

Agenda Item 7aPage 116



 

three boroughs which provides the opportunity for some 
consolidation and simplification of contracting arrangements. 

 
• There are considerable variances in per capita costs for 

treatment across the three areas and therefore the opportunity 
for service efficiencies to be achieved by bringing costs closer to 
the mean. 

 
• The ‘back office’ costs, comprising in the main of staffing for 

contract, performance and relationship management, vary 
considerably across the three areas with the potential for 
efficiencies to be achieved through moving to a single 
commissioning hub. 

 
• The level of planned exits from treatment is relatively low which 

suggests that current treatment arrangements, whilst efficient to 
some degree, are less effective in terms of the wider social 
inclusion of service users. 

 
3.5 The Key Findings document identifies a complex set of contracting 

arrangements with the overall service user experience characterised 
by an ease of accessibility, good retention but an overwhelming 
emphasis on substitute prescribing with little evidence of 
progression.   Taking account of the contractual constraints arising 
from recent commissioning work with Warrington, the immediate 
opportunity for collaboration would involve Halton and St Helens 
jointly commissioning their Tier 2 and Tier 3 services, with some 
minor caveats, via an agreed set of service specifications.   The tier 
approach is described in more detail in section 4.0 of the report.  
 

3.6 The key findings paper also goes on to consider the options for 
collaboration. Acknowledging the constraints imposed by existing 
contracts, it proposes the best option as partial collaboration, along 
the following lines: 
  
• St Helens Council, Halton Council and Halton and St Helens 

PCT to jointly commission the majority of their Tier 2 and Tier 3 
services, with the new arrangements commencing in April 2011 
with St. Helens Council co-ordinating processes. 

 
• St Helens Council, Halton Council and Halton and St Helens 

PCT to undertake a review of existing back office posts with a 
view to developing a single substance misuse commissioning 
hub to support the ongoing delivery of recommissioned services 
with St. Helens Council providing the service on behalf of the 
three organisations. 

 
• Having recently commissioned a number of its substance misuse 

services, Warrington have signaled that they do not wish to 
participate in the above but would want to collaborate on a 

Page 117



 

number of  recovery based services.  Warrington will not operate 
from the single hub but will collaborate via existing 
commissioning arrangements. 

 
3.7 The initial phase of work will involve the development of the 

resources necessary for a single commiss
[...]
s access services? 

5. Spend per service user? 

6. Who manages the contracts? 

7. How regularly are contracts/delivery monitored/evaluated? 

8. What management information do you use? 

Appendix A    Data Collection Tool 

Page 152



1 266656/ICM/PST 2010 v 2 2  

Halton, St Helens & Warrington DAAT Services 

The table below illustrates the National Treatment Agency data (2008/09) as submitted by each borough:

Region

Commissioning 

System

Workforce 

Development

User 

Involvement

Carer 

Involvement

Harm 

Reduction 

Strategy

Non-drug 

treatment 

specific 

services

Open 

access 

drug 

treatment 

services

Structured 

commmunity 

based 

treatment 

services

Residential 

and inpatient 

drug 

treatment 

services

Drug 

Interventions 

Programme Total

% spent on 

infrastructure

Halton 574793 83436 49990 8000 90450 95000 330789 873231 47983 171823 2325495 31%

St Helens 40000 61930 46350 22000 0 5000 448050 1300630 96840 564390 2585190 7%

Warrington 205000 27731 23000 21238 69200 204100 214900 822700 120000 142728 1850597 15%

819793 173097 119340 51238 159650 304100 993739 2996561 264823 878941 6761282

Appendix B    Substance Misuse Services Investment 

P
a
g

e
 1

5
3



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

15 June 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Adults & Community  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults   

WARDS: All 
 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To update the PPB on key issues and progression of the agenda for the 
protection of vulnerable adults in Halton. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
i) That the PPB note and comment on the report’s content. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Since the last report to the PPB in March 2010, key issues to report are 
as follows: 
 

3.1 Locally 
 

3.1.1 Information will be incorporated into the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) on Safeguarding Adults, including the following: 
 
• Prevalence of Safeguarding Adults referrals  
[...]
in a major 
issue in Halton.  The Board has, and will continue to focus its energy on 
making Halton residents feel safe.  I would like to offer my sincere thanks to 
Board members who have worked hard to this end. 
 
The Board has had a very challenging programme of monitoring, scrutiny, and 
policy development, because ‘Safer Halton’ is a truly cross-cutting agenda.  I 
believe it is making a considerable contribution to improving the way the 
Council and its partners work together to improve the quality of life in Halton.  I 
thank everybody who has contributed to the work of the Board in 2009/10.”  I 
am particularly grateful to Members who have given up their time to serve on 
Topic Groups. 
 
Councillor Shaun Osborne 
Chairman, Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 

MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

During 2009/10 the Board comprised ten Councillors – Councillors Osborne, 
Stockton, M Bradshaw, Edge, M Lloyd Jones, Morley, M Ratcliffe, Redhead, 
Rowan, Shepherd, Thompson. 
 
The Board is responsible for scrutinising performance and formulating policy 
in relation to Community Safety and Drugs Team, Bereavement Services, 
Registration and Consumer Affairs, Risk and Emergency Planning, 
Environmental and Regulatory Services, Road Safety and Waste 
Management. 
 

REVIEW OF THE YEAR 

The full Board met 5 times during the year.   
 
The main initiatives of the Board’s work for 2009/10 are as follows: - 
 

Community Safety 

The Board continued its scrutiny and policy development role in this crucial 
area, and two Work Topic groups considered anti-social behaviour and 
domestic abuse in detail, helping to secure a new IT management system for 
the latter.  The board was active in developing alleygating schemes and 
contributed to the introduction of minimum standards to combat anti-social 
behaviour, and the development of the Drug Treatment Plan. 

Agenda Item 7cPage 161



  

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 

The Board scrutinised the Annual Report of Halton’s Safeguarding Adults 
Board and briefed Members on the key issues and progression of the agenda 
for Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults.  It considered and supported the 
appointment of a Dignity Co-ordinator, as well as the additional Detective 
Inspector post and Vulnerable Adults Officer at Detective Constable level 
appointed by the Cheshire Constabulary.  The Anti-Bullying Policy was also 
considered by the Board. 
 

Road Safety 

A significant amount of work was undertaken in this area.  The Board 
contributed to the consultation on making Britain’s Roads the Safest in the 
World; it endorsed the current programme of road traffic, collision reduction 
schemes and road safety education training and publicity, as well as a range 
of targeted schemes and programmes to reduce road casualties.  The Board 
also considered a Pavement Conditions Report to understand the problems 
that broken pavements pose.  As a consequence, footpath reconstruction was 
prioritised within the Highways Capital Maintenance block budget allocation. 
 

Environmental and Regulatory Service Issues 

The PPB monitored the performance of waste management, the 
implementation of a waste management strategy and re-cycling performance.  
It also made recommendations about the enforcement of the smoke free 
provisions if the Health Act 2006, commented on a draft Environmental and 
Regulatory Services Employment Policy document.  The Board supported 
Food Service Initiatives to improve the quality of food sold in the Borough and 
to combat obesity by making it easier for consumers to make healthy choices.  
The PPB also supported the implementation of dog control orders. 
 
Trading Standards Service 

The PPB monitored the performance and activities of the Joint Trading 
Standards Service between Warrington Borough Council and Halton Borough 
Council.  The Board endorsed the current activity which was making a 
difference in Halton. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2010/11 

The PPB proposed the following topics areas for 2010/2011: -  
• Alcohol and its Influences (to include Anti Social Behaviour, Domestic 

Violence and Crime); 
• Continue with the Bereavement Working Party in respect of ongoing 

issues;  
• Waste (to include Recycling, Enforcement and Litter); 
• Smoking (to include Trading Standards, Issues relating to cold 

calling, loan sharks, bogus calling and No Smoking Enforcement): 
and 

• Noise Nuisance (to include Air Pollution and Smell Pollution). 
 

Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would like to 
know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any more 
information about the Board or its work please contact  Howard Cockcroft (0151 471 

Page 162



 

Page 163


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 SSP Minutes
	5 PRESENTATION : Alcohol Projects
	6a Sustainable Community Strategy Performance Report
	6b PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 4
	HP - 2009 10 q 4 Safer Halton PPB
	HTL Q4 Final Safer PPB
	EARS Q4 Final Safer PPB
	CL QMR 4 HC - Safer PPB

	7a A Multi-Area Approach To Commissioning Alcohol And Substance Misuse Treatment Services
	DAAT_MM_Key Findings v 2 2.pdf

	7b Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults
	7c Annual Report 2009-10



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 15 June 2010 at 
the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Wallace (Vice-Chairman), Edge, 
J. Gerrard, M. Hodge, Morley and Shepherd  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Lloyd Jones, Thompson, Mr B Hodson 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: H. Cockcroft, R. Mackenzie, Y. Sung, A. Villiers, P. Watts and 
C. Halpin 
 
Also in attendance:   

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF1 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2010 

having been printed and circulated were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

   
SAF2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
SAF3 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership 

(SHP) Meeting held on the 23rd February 2010 were 
presented to the Board for information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
SAF4 PRESENTATION: ALCOHOL PROJECTS  
  
  The Board received an update on the progress of 

Working Neighbourhood Funds (WNF) Alcohol Projects from 
Collette Walsh, Halton and St Helen’s Primary Care Trust. 

 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
 The Board was advised that there were nine projects 
subject to WNF funding, that these linked to a 12 point plan 
which was currently under consultation and that a survey 
had been undertaken to devise the plan.  
 
 Arising from Member’s comments and questions it 
was agreed that a further report would be submitted to the 
Board, including a copy of the survey summary and the 12 
point plan. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the update regarding WNF projects be noted; and  
 
(2) a further report be submitted to a future meeting of 

the Board, as set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Adult and 
Community  

   
SAF5 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Resources on the progress towards meeting Halton’s 
Sustainable Community Strategy targets.  
 
 The Board was advised that the revised Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) which comprised an element of Halton’s 
Sustainable Community Strategy, was signed off by the 
Secretary of State in June 2008.  
 

It was noted that the LAA contained a set of 
measures and targets agreed between the Council, local 
partner agencies and government. The Agreement was 
refreshed in March 2010 following a review by Government 
Office North West. 
 
 It was further noted that progress on the 2009/10 
financial year was appended to the report and included 
those indicators and targets within the remit of the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
SAF6 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 4  
  
  The Board received a report of the Chief Executive on 

the Performance Management reports for quarter 4, 
2009/10. 
 
 Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 4th 

 



quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services etc. for; 
 

• Health and Partnerships 

• Highways and Transportation 

• Environmental and Regulatory Services 

• Culture and Leisure. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 4th quarter performance 
management reports be received. 

   
SAF7 A MULTI-AREA APPROACH TO COMMISSIONING 

ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT 
SERVICES 

 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Adults and Community which sought agreement to 
participate in a multi area approach towards the 
commissioning of alcohol and substance misuse treatment 
services.  
 

It was noted that as part of the emerging sub regional 
collaborative agenda, St. Helens, Halton and Warrington 
Councils identified problematic drug use and alcohol related 
harm as issues of particular concern. Initial work across the 
three local Council areas identified that the substance 
misuse treatment system had a number of common 
features.  

 
These were that they were all were more or less 

successful in attracting and retaining service users but there 
was less evidence for the progression of service users and a 
concern that treatment services were perpetuating, rather 
than addressing social exclusion. 
 
 The Board was advised that in July 2009, Mott 
MacDonald were commissioned to look at current 
arrangements in terms of total expenditure, the numbers in 
treatment, per capita costs of treatment and the number of 
service users being discharged from treatment via a planned 
exit. 
 
 The key findings of the review were appended and 
summarised in the report. 
 
 The Board was further advised that the Key Findings 
document identified a complex set of contrasting 
arrangements with the overall service user experience 

 



characterised by an ease of accessibility, good retention but 
an overwhelming emphasis on substitute prescribing with 
little evidence of progression.  
 
 The key findings document also considered options 
for collaboration. Acknowledging the constraints imposed by 
existing contracts, it proposed the best option as partial 
collaboration, as set out in the report.  
 
 Arising from Member’s comments and questions, it 
was noted that Members had a number of unanswered 
questions in relation to the information provided from the 
survey and it was proposed that these be sent to the Chief 
Executive for a response.  
 
 Although the report requested comments on the 
report, the Board wished to wait until a response was 
provided, as outlined above, before it did so. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
SAF8 SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS  
  
  The Board received an update from the Strategic 

Director, Adults and Community on key issues and 
progression of the agenda for the protection of vulnerable 
adults in Halton. 
 
 The Board was advised that since the last report to 
the PPB in March 2010, a number of key issues had arisen 
both locally, regionally and nationally, as set out in the 
report. 
 
 It was noted that Members had requested that a 
representative from one of the Policy and Performance 
Board’s involved with the Review be invited to Halton’s 
Safeguarding Children’s Board (HSCB) meetings, and that 
the minutes of future meetings of HSCB be submitted to 
future Safer Policy and Performance Boards as appropriate.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
SAF9 ANNUAL REPORT 2009-10  
  
  The Board considered a report which outlined the 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board’s Annual Report 
for 2009/10. 
 
 It was noted that the remit of the Board had recently 
been amended, therefore, the Board agreed that a request 

 



for continuation of the Cemeteries Working Party on it’s 
current basis be issued to Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board.  
 
 Further to this the Board agreed a further topic on 
Emergency Planning be added to it’s 2010/11 Work 
Programme.   
 
 RESOLVED: That the Safer Halton Policy and 
Performance Board’s Annual Report for 2009/10, be referred 
to full Council.  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.48 p.m. 


